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Synopsis
Application Information
Application Request:	Consideration and action on a conditional use permit to reconstruct a well house within an existing public utility substation, known as Kammeyer Well, owned by Eden Water Works Company.
Type of Decision: 	Administrative
Agenda Date:	Tuesday, March 26, 2019
Applicant:	Eden Water Works Company
Authorized Agent:	Dan White 
File Number:	CUP# 2019-03
Property Information
Approximate Address:	3300 North 5100 East, Eden
Project Area:	0.89 acres
Zoning:	AV-3
Existing Land Use:	Public Utility Substation
Proposed Land Use:	Well House
Parcel ID:	22-021-0024
Township, Range, Section:	T7N, R1E, Section 27
Adjacent Land Use
North:	Residential	South:	Open Space
East:	Open Space	West: 	Open Space
Staff Information
Report Presenter:	Felix Lleverino
	flleverino@webercountyutah.gov
	801-399-8767
Report Reviewer:	RK
Applicable Ordinances
· Title 101, Chapter 1, General Provisions, Section 7, Definitions
· Title 104, Chapter 6 Agricultural Valley Zone (AV-3) 
· Title 108, Chapter 1 Design Review
· Title 108, Chapter 4 Conditional Uses
· Title 108, Chapter 10 Public Buildings and Public Utility Substations and Structures
Summary and Background 
The Eden Water Works Company is requesting approval of a conditional use permit to reconstruct a 16’ x 12’ or 192 sq. ft. well house that will contain piping, valves, electrical controls, and chlorination facilities. The site-plan also indicates a new 10 x 10 retention pond that will be used for pump-to-waste of water and sediments. A public utility substation is listed as a conditional use within the AV-3 Zone. A well house is considered an accessory to the public utility substation. 
Conditional use permits should be approved as long as any harmful impact is mitigated. The Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County, Utah (LUC) already specifies certain standards necessary for mitigation of harmful impact to which the proposal must adhere. The proposed application meets these standards. The following is the staff’s evaluation of the request.
Analysis
General Plan: The Ogden Valley General Plan identifies the need for additional culinary water and new water infrastructure based on projected growth. (see the 2016 Ogden Valley General Plan Chapter 7: Utilities and Public Services). The proposed use conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by providing additional water sources to meet the demands of the Valley's existing water systems throughout developing areas. 
Zoning: The intent of the AV-3 zone can be further described per LUC §104-6-1 as follows: 
The purpose of the AV-3 Zone is to designate farm areas, which are likely to undergo a more intensive urban development, to set up guidelines to continue agricultural pursuits, including the keeping of farm animals, and to direct orderly low-density residential development in a continuing rural environment. 
Site development standards for the proposed public utility substation are outlined in the LUC §108-10-2 that shall be met as part of the development process. The applicable standards are as follows: 
· Minimum yard setbacks: 
· Front: “Front yard setback requirement may be reduced to no less than 10’ if the lot does not directly front on a public or private street right-of-way.” This lot does not front on a public or private street right of way. The proposed well house is 86.74 feet from the front lot line. 
· Side: “The side yard setback requirement shall comply with the typical setback specified in the applicable zone regulating the property.” The minimum side-yard setback for the AV-3 Zone is 10’. The well house will be 108.54’ from the nearest side property line. 
· Rear: “The rear yard setback may be reduced to 10’ in the agricultural zone.” The well house will be 28.86’ from the rear property line.
· Minimum lot area and width: “No minimum lot area or width, provided that the lot or parcel shall contain an area and width of sufficient size and dimension to safely accommodate the utility facility or use, any necessary accessory use, any landscaping required by this Land Use Code, the required setbacks, and space to park two maintenance vehicles.”
· Main Building height: 
· Height: The maximum height in for a main building in the AV-3 Zone is 35 feet. The proposed well house will be 12’.
Conditional Use Review: A review process has been outlined in LUC §108-4-3 to ensure compliance with the applicable ordinances and to mitigate anticipated detrimental effects. The following is an analysis of the application reviewed against the applicable conditional use standards:
· Standards relating to safety for persons and property: The site plan indicates that the proposed structure complies with yard setbacks and does not encroach upon property lines or public/private streets. The geologic map indicates that this property is not within a geologic study area. The site is enclosed by an existing six-foot chain link fence to prohibit trespassers. 
· Standards relating to infrastructure, amenities, and services: The well house will be used to house piping, valves, electrical controls and chlorination facilities for the Eden Waterworks Water Company.
· Standards relating to the environment: Environmental hazards are not anticipated with this proposal. The chlorination area within the well house will meet the Utah State Division of Water Rights requirements for safety. 
· Standards relating to the current qualities and characteristics of the surrounding area and compliance with the intent of the general plan: The proposed well house will be built to resemble an existing well house that is located on Wolf Creek Drive at approximately 3650 North (see Page 13).
Design Review: The proposed conditional use mandates a design review as outlined in LUC §108-1 to ensure that the general design, layout, and appearance of the building remains orderly and harmonious with the surrounding neighborhood. Certain areas of the design review are only applicable due to the nature of the request. As part of this review, the Planning Commission shall consider the applicable matters based on the proposed conditional use and impose conditions to mitigate deficiencies where the plan is found deficient. The matters for consideration are as follows:
· Consideration related to Screening. The site is screened by a line of tall trees and is not visible from 5100 East street (see Exhibit E).
· Considerations relating to traffic safety and traffic congestion. Traffic safety hazards and congestion are not anticipated with this project. The Kammeyer site is 500 feet from 5100 East Street and the site will be visited infrequently for maintenance. 
· Considerations relating to landscaping. Ogden Valley Landscape Standard requires that a minimum of 20% of the project area be landscaped. 76.2% of the site will be reclaimed to its natural state of perennial pasture grass. The Eden Water Works Company will distribute a native seed mix that will become established by natural processes and regular visits to the site to manually water (see Exhibit E). The landscape plan is compatible with the mountainous landscape of the Ogden Valley.
· Considerations relating to buildings and site layout. The proposed 192 square foot well house will be identical to the structure shown on page 13. The roof will be a non-reflective brown colored metal material, exterior siding material will need to be wood or hardi-board, and the rock wainscot adheres to the standards. The exterior design shall conform to the Ogden Valley Architectural Design Standards (see the building image on page 13). 
· [bookmark: _GoBack]Considerations relating to utility easements, drainage, and other engineering questions. The applicant will need to adhere to all conditions of the planning report. Weber County Engineering and the Fire Department have stated their approval and have no concerns with the proposal. 
· Considerations relating to prior development concept plan approval associated with any rezoning agreement planned commercial or manufacturing rezoning or planned residential unit development approval. This addition will take place within a property that contains existing wells, in which, the Planning Division was unable to find a Conditional Use Permit for.
Review Agencies: Prior to the commencement of work, all requirements from applicable review agencies must be met. 
Summary of Planning Commission Considerations
Conditional use approval is pursuant to LUC §108-4-4, under “Decision Requirements”, which states: 
	a) A conditional use shall be approved if reasonable conditions are proposed, or can be imposed, to substantially mitigate the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in accordance with the standards of this chapter, or relevant standards or requirements of any other chapter of this Land Use Code. When considering any of the standards, the land use authority shall consider the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in the context of current conditions and, to the extent supported by law, the policy recommendations of the applicable general plan.
	b) If the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed conditional use cannot be substantially mitigated by the proposal or the imposition of reasonable conditions to achieve compliance with applicable standards, the conditional use may be denied.
The Planning Commission may impose additional conditions in order to ensure full compliance with the required standards. The Planning Commission should consider the following questions:
· Does the submittal meet the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County? If no, then what conditions could be added in order to comply?
· Have the "Decision Requirements” and other applicable ordinances been met?
Staff Recommendation
The Planning Division recommends approval of file# CUP 2019-03, a conditional use permit for a public utility substation well house, located at approximately 3300 North 5100 East, Eden. This recommendation for approval is subject to all review agency requirements and with the following conditions:
The well house will be kept in good repair.
A minimum of 20 percent of the project area will be restored to its natural pasture grass state and reestablished by hand watering for the first year. 
Any further additions will undergo the Conditional Use Permit Amendment Process.
All exterior material will comply with the Ogden Valley standards including siding, roofing, and windows. 
This recommendation is based on the following findings:
1. The proposed use conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan (see the 2016 Ogden Valley General Plan Chapter 7: Utilities and Public Services). 
2. The proposed use will provide the needed water sources to meet the demands of the Ogden Valley. 
3. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare.
4. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will comply with applicable County ordinances. 
5. The proposed use will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact surrounding properties and uses.

Exhibits
A. Site plan
B. Construction Drawings
C. Street View Photos
D. Aerial Photos
E. Landscape Plan
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